

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking:**1.1 Product identifier:**

MS TopFoam LC Alk

UFI: WPT2-C04F-V00C-2EEC

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against:

Reinigingsmiddel

Concentration in use: 1-2% in water

1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet:**Schippers Europe BV**

Smaragdweg 60

5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Phone: +31497382017 – E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu – Website: <https://www.schippers.eu/>**1.4 Emergency telephone number:**

+31 497 38 20 17

SECTION 2: Hazards identification:**2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture:**

Classification of the substance or mixture in accordance with regulation (EU) 1272/2008

H290 Met. Corr. 1 H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1

2.2 Label elements:

Pictograms



Signal word

Danger

Hazard statements

H290 Met. Corr. 1: May be corrosive to metals.
H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

Precautionary statements

P280: Wear protective gloves, protective clothing, eye protection, face protection.
P301+P330+P331: IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting.
P303+P361+P353: IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off immediately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water or shower.
P305+P351+P338: IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P310: Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor.
P501: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations.

Contains

Lauryldiethanolamide Sodium Laureth Sulfate sodium N-lauroyl sarcosinate Sodium hydroxide

2.3 Other hazards:

None

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients:

Sodium hydroxide	≤ 7 %	CAS number: 1310-73-2 EINECS: 215-185-5 REACH Registration number: 01-2119457892-27 CLP Classification: H290 Met. Corr. 1 H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1 Additional data: H314 Skin Corr. 1A >5% ; H314 Skin Corr. 1B 2-5% ; H315 >0,5% ; H319 >0,5%
2-(2-butoxyethoxy)ethanol	≤ 7 %	CAS number: 112-34-5 EINECS: 203-961-6 REACH Registration number: 01-2119475104-44 CLP Classification: H319 Eye Irrit. 2
Sodium xylene sulphonate	≤ 6 %	CAS number: 1300-72-7 EINECS: 215-090-9 REACH Registration number: 01-2119513350-56 CLP Classification: H319 Eye Irrit. 2

Sodium Laureth Sulfate	≤ 5 %	CAS number: 68891-38-3 EINECS: 500-234-8 REACH Registration number: 01-2119488639-16 CLP Classification: H315 Skin Irrit. 2 H318 Eye Dam. 1 H412 Aquatic Chronic 3 Additional data: H318 >10 % ; H319 5-10 %
sodium N-lauroyl sarcosinate	≤ 3 %	CAS number: 137-16-6 EINECS: 205-281-5 REACH Registration number: 01-2119527780-39 CLP Classification: H315 Skin Irrit. 2 H318 Eye Dam. 1 H330 Acute tox. 2
Lauryldiethanolamide	≤ 1 %	CAS number: 68155-07-7 EINECS: 931-329-6 REACH Registration number: 01-2119490100-53 CLP Classification: H315 Skin Irrit. 2 H318 Eye Dam. 1 H411 Aquatic Chronic 2

For the full text of the H phrases mentioned in this section, see section 16.

SECTION 4: First aid measures:

4.1 Description of first aid measures:

Always ask medical advice as soon as possible should serious or continuous disturbances occur.

Skin contact:	Remove contaminated clothing, rinse skin with plenty of water and immediately transport to hospital.
Eye contact:	Thoroughly rinse with water (contact lenses to be removed if this is easily done) then take to physician.
Ingestion:	Rinse mouth, do not induce vomiting, take to hospital immediately.
Inhalation:	Let sit upright, fresh air, rest and take to hospital.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed:

Skin contact:	Caustic, redness, pain, serious burns
Eye contact:	Caustic, redness, blurred vision, pain
Ingestion:	Caustic, lack of breath, vomiting, blisters on lips and tongue, burning pain in mouth and throat, gullet and stomach
Inhalation:	Headache, dizziness, nausea, drowsiness, unconsciousness

4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed:

None

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures:

5.1 Extinguishing media:

CO₂, foam, powder, sprayed water

5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture:

None

5.3 Advice for firefighters:

Extinguishing agents to be avoided: None

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures:

6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:

Do not walk into or touch spilled substances and avoid inhalation of fumes, smoke, dusts and vapours by staying up wind. Remove any contaminated clothing and used contaminated protective equipment and dispose of it safely.

6.2 Environmental precautions:

Do not allow to flow into sewers or open water.

6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:

Contain released substance, store into suitable containers. If possible, remove by using absorbent material.

6.4 Reference to other sections:

For further information, check sections 8 & 13.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage:

7.1 Precautions for safe handling:

Handle with care to avoid spillage.

7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities:

Keep in a sealed container in a closed, frost-free, ventilated room.

7.3 Specific end use(s):

Reinigingsmiddel





SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection:

8.1 Control parameters:

Listing of the hazardous ingredients in section 3, of which the workplace exposure limit values are known

Sodium hydroxide 2 mg/m³ (8h), 2-(2-butoxyethoxy)ethanol 50 mg/m³ (8h)

8.2 Exposure controls:

Inhalation protection:	Use with sufficient exhaust ventilation. If necessary, use an air-purifying face mask in case of respiratory hazards. Use the ABEK type as protection against these troublesome levels.	
Skin protection:	Handling with nitril-gloves (EN 374). Breakthrough time: >480' Material thickness: 0,35 mm. Thoroughly check gloves before use. Take of the gloves properly without touching the outside with your bare hands. The manufacturer of the protective gloves has to be consulted about the suitability for a specific work station. Wash and dry your hands.	
Eye protection:	Keep an eye-rinse bottle within reach. Tight-fitting safety goggles. Wear a face shield and protective suit in case of exceptional processing problems.	
Other protection:	Wear impermeable clothing. The type of protective equipment depends on the concentration and amount of hazardous substances at the work station in question.	
Environmental controls:	Comply with applicable environmental regulations limiting discharge to air, water and soil. Protect the environment by applying appropriate control measures to prevent or limit emissions. For further information, check sections 6 and 13.	
Engineering controls:	The level of protection and types of controls necessary will vary depending upon potential exposure conditions. Adequate ventilation should be provided so that exposure limits are not exceeded. For further information, check section 7.	

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties:

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties:

Appearance/20°C:	Liquid
Colour:	colourless
Odour:	characteristic
Melting point/melting range:	0 °C
Boiling point/Boiling range:	100 °C – 233 °C
Flammability (solid, gas):	Not applicable
Lower flammability or explosive limit, (Vol %):	0.850 %
Upper flammability or explosive limit, (Vol %):	24.600 %
Flash point:	/
Auto-ignition temperature:	200 °C
Decomposition temperature:	/
pH:	13.2
pH 1% diluted in water:	/
Kinematic viscosity, 40°C:	24 mm ² /s
Solubility in water:	Completely soluble
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water:	Not applicable
Vapour pressure/20°C,:	2,332 Pa
Relative density, 20°C:	1.1410 kg/l
Vapour density:	Not applicable
Particle characteristics:	/

9.2 Other information:

Dynamic viscosity, 20°C:	15 mPa.s
Sustained combustion test:	/
Evaporation rate (n-BuAc = 1):	0.300
Volatile organic component (VOC):	/
Volatile organic component (VOC):	72.568 g/l

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity:

10.1 Reactivity:

Stable under normal conditions.

10.2 Chemical stability:

Extremely high or low temperatures.

10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions:

None

10.4 Conditions to avoid:

Protect from sunlight and do not expose to temperatures exceeding + 50°C.

10.5 Incompatible materials:

None

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products:

Under recommended usage conditions, hazardous decomposition products are not expected.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information:

11.1 Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

a) acute toxicity:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

Calculated acute toxicity, ATE oral: > 2,000 mg/kg

Calculated acute toxicity, ATE dermal: > 2,000 mg/kg

Sodium hydroxide	LD50 oral, rat: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LD50 dermal, rabbit: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LC50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
2-(2-butoxyethoxy)ethanol	LD50 oral, rat: 3,305 mg/kg LD50 dermal, rabbit: 2,764 mg/kg LC50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
Sodium xylene sulphonate	LD50 oral, rat: 1,000 mg/kg LD50 dermal, rabbit: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LC50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l

Sodium Laureth Sulfate	LD50 oral, rat: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LD50 dermal, rabbit: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LC50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
sodium N-lauroyl sarcosinate	LD50 oral, rat: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LD50 dermal, rabbit: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LC50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
Lauryldiethanolamide	LD50 oral, rat: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LD50 dermal, rabbit: ≥ 5,000 mg/kg LC50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l

b) skin corrosion/irritation:

H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

c) serious eye damage/irritation:

H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.

d) respiratory or skin sensitisation:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

e) germ cell mutagenicity:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

f) carcinogenicity:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

g) reproductive toxicity:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

h) STOT-single exposure:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

i) STOT-repeated exposure:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

i) aspiration hazard:

Not classified according to the CLP calculation method

11.2 Information on other hazards:

No additional data available

SECTION 12: Ecological information:

12.1 Toxicity:

Sodium hydroxide	LC50 (Fish): 35 - 189 mg/L (96h) EC50 (Daphnia): 33 - 450 mg/L (48h)
------------------	---

2-(2-butoxyethoxy)ethanol	LC50 (Fish): 1300 mg/l, 96h (Lepomis microlophus) EC50 (Daphnia): >100 mg/l, 48h EC50 (Algae): ErC50 > 100 mg/l EC50 (soil microorganisms): 255 mg/l
Sodium Laureth Sulfate	LC50 (Fish): 7,1 mg/L (96h) EC50 (Daphnia): 7,2 mg/L EC50 (Algae): 27 mg/L NOEC (Algae): 0,93 mg/L EC50 (soil microorganisms): 7,5 mg/L
sodium N-lauroyl sarcosinate	LC50 (Fish): 107 mg/L (96h) NOEC (Fish): 50 mg/L (96h) EC50 (Daphnia): 29.7 mg/L (48h) NOEC (Daphnia): 5 mg/L (48h) EC50 (Algae): 79 mg/L (72h) NOEC (Algae): 9.2 mg/L (72h) EC50 (soil microorganisms): > 1000 mg/L (3h)

12.2 Persistence and degradability:

The surfactants contained in this preparation comply with the biodegradability criteria as laid down in Regulation (EC) No.648/2004 on detergents.

12.3 Bioaccumulative potential:

No additional data available

12.4 Mobility in soil:

Water hazard class, WGK (AwSV): 2
Solubility in water: Completely soluble

12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:

No additional data available

12.6 Endocrine disrupting properties:

No additional data available

12.7 Other adverse effects:

No additional data available

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations:

13.1 Waste treatment methods:

The product may be discharged in the indicated percentages of utilization, provided it is neutralised to pH 7. Possible restrictive regulations by local authority should always be adhered to.

SECTION 14: Transport information:



14.1 UN number or ID number:

1719

14.2 UN proper shipping name:

UN 1719 Caustic alkali liquid, n.o.s. (mixture with Sodium hydroxide), 8, II, (E)

14.3 Transport hazard class(es):

Class(es): 8
Identification number of the hazard: 80

14.4 Packing group:

II

14.5 Environmental hazards:

Not dangerous to the environment

14.6 Special precautions for user:

Hazard characteristics: Risk of burns. Risk to the aquatic environment and the sewerage system.
Additional guidance: Not applicable

14.7 Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments:

Not applicable

SECTION 15: Regulatory information:

15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture:

Water hazard class, WGK (AwSV): 2
Volatile organic component (VOC): /
Volatile organic component (VOC): 72.568 g/l
Composition by regulation (EC) 648/2004: Anionic surfactants 5% - 15%, Nonionic surfactants < 5%

15.2 Chemical Safety Assessment:

No data available

SECTION 16: Other information:

Legend to abbreviations used in the safety data sheet:

ADR:	The European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road
ATE:	Acute Toxicity Estimate
BCF:	Bioconcentration factor
CAS:	Chemical Abstracts Service
CLP:	Classification, Labelling and Packaging of chemicals
EINECS:	European INventory of Existing commercial Chemical Substances
LC50:	median Lethal Concentration for 50% of subjects
LD50:	median Lethal Dose for 50% of subjects
Nr.:	Number
PTB:	Persistent, Toxic, Bioaccumulative
STOT:	Specific Target Organ Toxicity
UFI:	Unique Formula Identifier
vPvB:	very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative substances
WGK:	Water hazard class
WGK 1:	Slightly hazardous for water
WGK 2:	Hazardous for water
WGK 3:	Extremely hazardous for water

Legend to the H Phrases used in the safety data sheet

H290 Met. Corr. 1: May be corrosive to metals. H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. H315 Skin Irrit. 2: Causes skin irritation. H318 Eye Dam. 1: Causes serious eye damage. H319 Eye Irrit. 2: Causes serious eye irritation. H330 Acute tox. 2: Fatal if inhaled. H411 Aquatic Chronic 2: Toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects. H412 Aquatic Chronic 3: Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

CLP Calculation method

On basis of test data for corrosivity, CLP Calculation method for all other classes

Reason of revision, changes of following items

Section: 2.2

SDS reference number

ECM-7021,18

This safety information sheet has been compiled in accordance with annex II/A of the regulation (EU) No 2020/878. Classification has been calculated in accordance with European regulation 1272/2008 with their respective amendments. It has been compiled with the utmost care. We cannot, however, accept responsibility for damage, of any kind, that may be caused by using these data or the product concerned. To use this preparation for an experiment or a new application, the user must carry out a material suitability and safety study himself.

RUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/l'entreprise:**1.1 Identificateur de produit:****MS TopFoam LC Alk**

UFI: WPT2-C04F-V00C-2EEC

1.2 Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées:

Reinigingsmiddel

Concentration d'utilisation: 1-2% in water

1.3 Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité:**Schippers Europe BV**

Smaragdweg 60

5527 LB Hapert, The Netherlands

Tél: +31497382017 – E-mail: contact.nl@schippers.eu – Site web: <https://www.schippers.eu/>**1.4 Numéro d'appel d'urgence:**

+31 497 38 20 17

RUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers:**2.1 Classification de la substance ou du mélange:**

Classification de la substance ou du mélange conformément règlement (UE) 1272/2008

H290 Met. Corr. 1 H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1

2.2 Éléments d'étiquetage:

Pictogrammes



Mention d'avertissement

Danger

Mentions de danger

H290 Met. Corr. 1:

Peut être corrosif pour les métaux.

H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1:

Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

Conseils de prudence

P280:

Porter des gants de protection, des vêtements de protection, un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.

P301+P330+P331:

EN CAS D'INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir.

P303+P361+P353:

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux): Enlever immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau à l'eau ou se doucher.

P305+P351+P338:

EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.

P310:

Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

P501:

Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale / régionale / nationale / internationale.

Contient

Diéthanolamide laurylique Lauryléthersulphate de sodium N-lauroyl sarcosinate de sodium Hydroxyde de sodium

2.3 Autres dangers:

aucun

RUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants:

Hydroxyde de sodium	≤ 7 %	Numéro CAS:	1310-73-2
		EINECS:	215-185-5
		Numéro d'enregistrement REACH:	01-2119457892-27
		Classification CLP:	H290 Met. Corr. 1 H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1
		Informations supplémentaires:	H314 Skin Corr. 1A >5% ; H314 Skin Corr. 1B 2-5% ; H315 >0,5% ; H319 >0,5%
2-(2-butoxyéthoxy)éthanol	≤ 7 %	Numéro CAS:	112-34-5
		EINECS:	203-961-6
		Numéro d'enregistrement REACH:	01-2119475104-44
		Classification CLP:	H319 Eye Irrit. 2

Xylènesulphonate de sodium	≤ 6 %	Numéro CAS: 1300-72-7 EINECS: 215-090-9 Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119513350-56 Classification CLP: H319 Eye Irrit. 2
Lauryléthersulphate de sodium	≤ 5 %	Numéro CAS: 68891-38-3 EINECS: 500-234-8 Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119488639-16 Classification CLP: H315 Skin Irrit. 2 H318 Eye Dam. 1 H412 Aquatic Chronic 3 Informations supplémentaires: H318 >10 % ; H319 5-10 %
N-lauroyl sarcosinate de sodium	≤ 3 %	Numéro CAS: 137-16-6 EINECS: 205-281-5 Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119527780-39 Classification CLP: H315 Skin Irrit. 2 H318 Eye Dam. 1 H330 Acute tox. 2
Diéthanolamide laurylique	≤ 1 %	Numéro CAS: 68155-07-7 EINECS: 931-329-6 Numéro d'enregistrement REACH: 01-2119490100-53 Classification CLP: H315 Skin Irrit. 2 H318 Eye Dam. 1 H411 Aquatic Chronic 2

Le texte intégral des phrases H mentionnées dans cette section figure à la section 16.

RUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours:

4.1 Description des mesures de premiers secours:

En cas de troubles sévères ou persistants, toujours consulter un médecin le plus rapidement possible.

Contact avec la peau:	retirer les vêtements contaminés, rincer la peau avec beaucoup d'eau et transporter immédiatement à l'hôpital.
Contact avec les yeux:	rincer d'abord longuement avec beaucoup d'eau (enlever les lentilles de contact si cela est possible aisément) puis emmener chez un médecin.
Ingestion:	laisser rincer la bouche, ne pas provoquer de vomissements et emmener immédiatement à l'hôpital.
Inhalation:	faire asseoir en position droite, apporter de l'air frais, laisser se reposer et emmener immédiatement à l'hôpital.

4.2 Principaux symptômes et effets, aigus et différés:

Contact avec la peau:	corrosif, rougeur, douleur, brûlures sévères
Contact avec les yeux:	corrosif, rougeur, vision brouillée, douleur
Ingestion:	corrosif, respiration difficile, vomissements, ampoules sur les lèvres et la langue, douleur brûlante dans la bouche et la gorge, l'oesophage et l'estomac
Inhalation:	céphalée, étourdissement, nausées, fatigue, inconscience

4.3 Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires:

aucun

RUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre l'incendie:

5.1 Moyens d'extinction:

CO2, mousse, poudre, eau pulvérisée

5.2 Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange:

aucun

5.3 Conseils aux pompiers:

Produits extincteurs à éviter: aucun

RUBRIQUE 6: Mesures à prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle:

6.1 Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence:

Ne pas marcher dans les substances répandues au sol ni les toucher et éviter d'inhaler les émanations, fumées, poussières et vapeurs en restant au vent. Ôter tout vêtement contaminé et tout équipement de protection contaminé après usage et le mettre au rebut de manière sûre

6.2 Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:

ne pas déverser dans des égouts ou dans l'eau libre.

6.3 Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:

Récupérer le produit et placer dans un conteneur fermé. Eventuellement retirer à l'aide d'un matériau absorbant.

6.4 Référence à d'autres rubriques:

pour plus d'informations voir les rubriques 8 et 13

RUBRIQUE 7: Manipulation et stockage:

7.1 Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger:

manipuler avec prudence afin d'éviter tout déversement.

7.2 Conditions d'un stockage sûr, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités:

conserver dans un contenant scellé dans une salle fermée et ventilée, à l'abri du gel.

7.3 Utilisation(s) finale(s) particulière(s):

Reinigingsmiddel





RUBRIQUE 8: Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle:

8.1 Paramètres de contrôle:

Liste des ingrédients dangereux à la section 3, dont les valeurs limites d'exposition sont connues

Hydroxyde de sodium 2 mg/m³ (8h), 2-(2-butoxyéthoxy)éthanol 50 mg/m³ (8h)

8.2 Contrôles de l'exposition:

Protection respiratoire:	a utiliser avec une ventilation d'extraction suffisante. Aux endroits où il y a des risques respiratoires, utilisez le cas échéant un masque épurateur. Comme protection contre ces niveaux préjudiciables, utilisez le type ABEK.	
Protection de la peau:	manipuler avec des gants en nitrile (EN 374). Délai de rupture > 480' Épaisseur 0,35 mm. Contrôler les gants minutieusement avant l'usage. Retirer les gants convenablement, sans toucher l'extérieur avec les mains nues. Le caractère approprié pour un poste de travail spécifique doit faire l'objet d'une concertation avec le fabricant des gants de protection. Laver et sécher vos mains.	
Protection des yeux:	garder un flacon d'eau pour bains oculaires à portée de main. Lunettes de protection bien ajustées. Si de très importantes quantités de produit sont utilisées, porter un masque et une combinaison de protection.	
Autre protection:	vêtements imperméables. Le type d'équipement de protection dépend de la concentration et de la quantité de substances dangereuses sur le poste de travail en question.	
Contrôles environnementaux:	Se conformer aux réglementations environnementales applicables limitant les rejets dans l'air, l'eau et le sol. Protéger l'environnement en appliquant des mesures de contrôle appropriées afin de prévenir ou de limiter les émissions. Pour plus d'informations, consulter les sections 6 et 13.	
Contrôles techniques:	Le niveau de protection et les types de contrôles nécessaires varient en fonction des conditions d'exposition potentielles. Une ventilation adéquate doit être assurée afin que les limites d'exposition ne soient pas dépassées. Pour plus d'informations, consulter la section 7.	

RUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physiques et chimiques:

9.1 Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles:

Aspect/20°C:	liquide
Couleur:	incolore
Odeur:	caractéristique
Point de fusion/trajet de fusion:	0 °C
Point d'ébullition/trajet d'ébullition:	100 °C – 233 °C
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz):	sans objet
Limite inférieure d'inflammabilité ou limites d'explosivité(Vol %):	0,850 %
Limite supérieure d'inflammabilité ou limites d'explosivité (Vol %):	24,600 %
Point d'éclair:	/
Température d'auto-inflammabilité:	200 °C
Température de décomposition:	/

pH:	13,2
pH 1% dilué dans l'eau:	/
Viscosité cinématique, 40°C:	24 mm ² /s
Solubilité dans l'eau:	complètement soluble
Coefficient de partage: n-octanol/eau:	sans objet
Pression de vapeur/20°C:	2 332 Pa
Densité relative/20°C:	1,1410 kg/l
Densité de vapeur:	sans objet
Caractéristiques des particules:	/

9.2 Autres informations:

Viscosité dynamique, 20°C:	15 mPa.s
Épreuve de combustion entretenue:	/
Taux d'évaporation (n-BuAc = 1):	0,300
Composé organique volatile (COV):	/
Composé organique volatile (COV):	72,568 g/l

RUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité:

10.1 Réactivité:

stable sous conditions normales.

10.2 Stabilité chimique:

Éviter des températures extrêmement élevées ou basses

10.3 Possibilité de réactions dangereuses:

aucun

10.4 Conditions à éviter:

Protéger contre les rayons solaires et ne pas exposer à une température supérieure à 50°C.

10.5 Matières incompatibles:

aucun

10.6 Produits de décomposition dangereux:

Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.

RUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques:

11.1 Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le règlement (CE) no 1272/2008:

a) toxicité aiguë:

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

Toxicité aiguë calculée, ETA orale: > 2 000 mg/kg

Toxicité aiguë calculée, ETA cutanée: > 2 000 mg/kg

Hydroxyde de sodium	DL50 orale, rat: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg DL50 dermale, lapin: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg CL50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
2-(2-butoxyéthoxy)éthanol	DL50 orale, rat: 3 305 mg/kg DL50 dermale, lapin: 2 764 mg/kg CL50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
Xylènesulphonate de sodium	DL50 orale, rat: 1 000 mg/kg DL50 dermale, lapin: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg CL50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
Lauryléthersulphate de sodium	DL50 orale, rat: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg DL50 dermale, lapin: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg CL50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
N-lauroyl sarcosinate de sodium	DL50 orale, rat: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg DL50 dermale, lapin: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg CL50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l
Diéthanolamide laurylique	DL50 orale, rat: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg DL50 dermale, lapin: ≥ 5 000 mg/kg CL50, Inhalation, rat, 4h: ≥ 50 mg/l

b) **corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée:**

H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

c) **lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire:**

H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.

d) **sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

e) **mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

f) **cancérogénicité:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

g) **toxicité pour la reproduction:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

h) **toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (STOT) – exposition unique:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

i) **toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (STOT) – exposition répétée:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

i) **danger par aspiration:**

Non classé selon la méthode de calcul CLP

11.2 Informations sur les autres dangers:

Aucune information complémentaire disponible

RUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques:

12.1 Toxicité:

Hydroxyde de sodium	CL50 (Poisson): 35 - 189 mg/L (96h) CE50 (Daphnies): 33 - 450 mg/L (48h)
2-(2-butoxyéthoxy)éthanol	CL50 (Poisson): 1300 mg/l, 96h (Lepomis microlophus) CE50 (Daphnies): >100 mg/l, 48h CE50 (Algues): ErC50 > 100 mg/l CE50 (Microorganismes): 255 mg/l
Lauryléthersulphate de sodium	CL50 (Poisson): 7,1 mg/L (96h) CE50 (Daphnies): 7,2 mg/L CE50 (Algues): 27 mg/L CSEO (Algues): 0,93 mg/L CE50 (Microorganismes): 7,5 mg/L
N-lauroyl sarcosinate de sodium	CL50 (Poisson): 107 mg/L (96h) CSEO (Poisson): 50 mg/L (96h) CE50 (Daphnies): 29.7 mg/L (48h) CSEO (Daphnies): 5 mg/L (48h) CE50 (Algues): 79 mg/L (72h) CSEO (Algues): 9.2 mg/L (72h) CE50 (Microorganismes): > 1000 mg/L (3h)

12.2 Persistance et dégradabilité:

Les tensioactifs contenus dans cette préparation respectent les critères de biodégradabilité définis dans le règlement (CE) N° 648/2004 relatif aux détergents. Les données prouvant cette affirmation sont tenues à la disposition des autorités compétentes des Etats Membres et leur seront fournies à leur demande expresse ou à la demande du producteur de détergents

12.3 Potentiel de bioaccumulation:

Aucune information complémentaire disponible

12.4 Mobilité dans le sol:

Classe de pollution des eaux, WGK (A_{SV}): 2

Solubilité dans l'eau: complètement soluble

12.5 Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB:

Aucune information complémentaire disponible

12.6 Propriétés perturbant le système endocrinien:

Aucune information complémentaire disponible

12.7 Autres effets néfastes:

Aucune information complémentaire disponible

RUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives à l'élimination:

13.1 Méthodes de traitement des déchets:

Dans les concentrations données, le produit peut être rejeté dans des égouts à condition d'être neutralisé jusqu'au pH 7. Les éventuelles mesures limitatives prises par les autorités locales doivent toujours être respectées.

RUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport:



14.1 Numéro ONU ou numéro d'identification:

1719

14.2 Désignation officielle de transport de l'ONU:

UN 1719 Liquide alcalin caustique, n.s.a., (mélange avec Hydroxyde de sodium), 8, II, (E)

14.3 Classe(s) de danger pour le transport:

Classe(s): 8
Numéro d'identification du danger: 80

14.4 Groupe d'emballage:

II

14.5 Dangers pour l'environnement:

pas dangereux pour l'environnement

14.6 Précautions particulières à prendre par l'utilisateur:

Caractéristiques de danger: Risque de brûlures. Risque pour l'environnement aquatique et les systèmes d'évacuation des eaux usées.
Indications supplémentaires: Empêcher les fuites de matières de s'écouler dans les eaux environnantes ou le système d'égout.

14.7 Transport maritime en vrac conformément aux instruments de l'OMI:

non applicable

RUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives à la réglementation:

15.1 Réglementations/législation particulières à la substance ou au mélange en matière de sécurité, de santé et d'environnement:

Classe de pollution des eaux, WGK (AwwSV): 2
Composé organique volatile (COV): /

Composé organique volatile (COV): 72,568 g/l

Étiquetage par Règlement (CE) 648/2004: Agents de surface anioniques 5% - 15%, Agents de surface non ioniques < 5%

15.2 Évaluation de la sécurité chimique:

Aucune donnée disponible

RUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations:

Signification des abréviations utilisées dans la fiche de données de sécurité:

ADR:	Accord européen relatif au transport international des marchandises Dangereuses par Route
ETA:	Estimation de la toxicité aiguë
BCF:	Facteur de bioconcentration
CAS:	Numéro du Chemical Abstract Service
CLP:	Règlement relatif à la classification, à l'étiquetage et à l'emballage;
EINECS:	Inventaire des substances chimiques existant sur le marché communautaire
CL50:	Concentration létale pour 50 % de la population testée (concentration létale médiane)
DL50:	Dose létale pour 50 % de la population testée (dose létale médiane)
Nr.:	Numéro
PTB:	persistant, toxique et bioaccumulable
STOT:	Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles
UFI:	Estimation de la toxicité aiguë
VPVB:	substances très persistantes et très bioaccumulables
WGK:	Classe de pollution des eaux
WGK 1:	peu dangereux pour l'eau
WGK 2:	dangereux pour l'eau
WGK 3:	extrêmement dangereux pour l'eau

Signification des Phrases H utilisées dans la fiche de données de sécurité

H290 Met. Corr. 1: Peut être corrosif pour les métaux. H314 Skin Corr. 1A H318 Eye Dam. 1: Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux. H315 Skin Irrit. 2: Provoque une irritation cutanée. H318 Eye Dam. 1: Provoque de graves lésions des yeux. H319 Eye Irrit. 2: Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux. H330 Acute tox. 2: Mortel par inhalation. H411 Aquatic Chronic 2: Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme H412 Aquatic Chronic 3: Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des effets néfastes à long terme. .

Méthode de calcul CLP

« Sur la base des données d'essai » pour la corrosivité, « Méthode de calcul » pour toutes les autres classes.

Motif de révision, modifications des éléments suivants

Rubrique: 2.2

Numéro de référence SDS

ECM-7021,18

Cette fiche d'informations de sécurité a été rédigée conformément à l'annexe II/A du règlement (UE) N° 2020/878. La classification a été calculée conformément au règlement européen 1272/2008 avec ses amendements respectifs. Elle a été rédigée avec le plus grand soin. Néanmoins, nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour tout dégât de toute sorte provoqué par l'utilisation des présentes données ou du produit concerné. Pour utiliser cette préparation en vue d'une expérimentation ou d'une nouvelle application, l'utilisateur devra procéder lui-même à une étude du caractère approprié et de la sécurité du matériau.